GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 886
‘TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2017

WELFARE SCHEMES FOR OBCs

886. SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the States have identified the population of OBCs in their respective States and if s0, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the funds allocated and released for implementation of schemes for the OBCs durmg each of the last three years and the current year, scheme and State-wise; and

(c) the number of beneficiaries covered during the said period, scheme and State-wise?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)

(a): The identification of State-wise OBC population is not maintained by the Central Government. The Registrar General of India and the Census Commissioner had discontinued collection of caste-wise information (except for SCs and STs) since 1931 Census.

(b) & (c): The details are given at Annexure-I to V1.

EEE ]


Annexure referred with reference to part {b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 886 for 07.02.2017

State-wise Notional Allocation, Release and Beneficiaries under the Scheme of Pre-Matric for OBC Students during last three years & current year

Annexure-|

Amount and Beneficiaries in lakh

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (as on 03.02.2017)
S.No.|  States/UTs Notional Funds No. of Notional Funds No. of Notional | Funds No. of Notional Funds No. of
Allocation | Released | Benficiaries | Allocation | Released | Benficiaries | Allocation | Released | Benficiaries | Allocation Released Benficiaries
1|Andhra Pradesh 984.00 0.00 0.24 571.00 515.50 0.46 571.00 635.00 0.72 536.00 536.00
2|Bihar 1206.00 1691.00 120.00 1206.00 721.00 40.39 1206.00 | 2180.00 S 1134.00 850.50
3|Chhattisgarh 296.00 0.00 0.00 296.00 948.00 B 296.00 0.00 0.00 279.00 0.00
4|Goa 18.00 50.00 0.04 18.00 36.00 0.08 17.00 320.00 0.07 16.00 16.00
5|Gujarat 702.00 1120.00 1.26 702.00 573.32 1.20 702.00 678.88 1.09 660.00 '660.00
6|Haryana 295.00 0.00 0.00 295.00 0.00 0.00 295.00 0.00 0.00 277.00 277.00
7 |Himachal Pradesh 80.00 40.00 0.15 80.00 40,00 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00
8{Jammu & Kashmir 145.00 112.01 0.52 145.00 0.00 0.00 145.00 0.00 0.00 137.00 0.00
9|Jharkhand 384.00 0.00 0.00 384.00 68.53 0.10 384.00 214.85 891 360.00 0.00
10|Karnataka 710.00 1160.00 1.61 710.00 710.00 5.70 710.00 1285.00 10.86 667.00 667.00
11{Kerala 388.00 796.08 7.46 388.00 607.00 3.81 388.00 703.00 1.67 365.00 365.00
12 |{Madhya Pradesh 844.00 0.00 0.00 844.00 0.00 0.00 844.00 0.00 0.00 793.00 793.00
13|Maharashtra 1306.00 0.00 0.00 1306.00 279.70 3.74 1306.00 1306.00 S 1228.00 1217.92 The No. of
14|0disha 487.00 440.47 1.44 487.00 243,50 1.02 487.00 0.00 0.87 458.00 458.00 beneficiaries
15{Punjab 322.00 452.00 0.00 322.00 0.00 1.76 322.00 582.00 7.68 303.00 303.00 are provided by
16{Rajasthan 797.00 442,51 4,19 797.00 508.44 4.24 797.00 598.33 S 745.00 561.75 the States/UTs
17| Tamil Nadu 838.00 1338.00 2.47 838.00 744.31 3.17 838.00 628.50 0.49| - 787.00 787.00 withithe
18|Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 413.00 413.00 ) 414.00 0.00 S 389.00 0.00 subsequent
15| Uttar Pradesh 2320.00 3253.00 RT.27 2320.00 3520.00 1.3% 2320.00 1740.00 0.58 2180.00 2180.00 year's
20| Uttarakhand 117.00 58.50 ‘0.44 117.00 58.50 1.55 117.00 0.00 S 110.00 0.00 T
21|West Bengal 1061.00 280.73 1.83 1061.00 315.60 3.02 1061.00 952.28 3.52 997.00 747.75
22|Assam 1228.00 0.00 0.00 1228.00 319.00 0.36 1228.00 0.00 0.00 1228.00 0.00
23|Manipur 106.00 0.00 0.00 106.00 100.00 S 106.00 0.00 0.00 106.00 0.00
24|Sikkim 24.00 24.00 0.01 24.00 0.00 0.00 24.00 11.60 0.02 24.00 12.60
25|Tripura 142.00 142.00 0.71 142.00 174.00 Q.70 142.00 142.00 0.71 142.00 142.00
Andaman Nicobar
26!Island 11.00 33.93 0.04 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 0.00 ¢ 11.00 0.00
27|Chandigarh 61.00 0.00 0.00 61.00 0.00 0.00 61.00 1.33 61.00 1.97
Dadra & Nagar
28|Haveli 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 e 17.00 .00
29|Daman & Diu 11.00 18.17 0.01 11.00 5.50 0.01 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 0.00
30{Delhi 93.00 45.26 0.05 93.00 54.76 0.06 93.00 93.00 s 93.00 54,76
31|Puducherry 7.00 101.23 0.00 7.00 0.00 0.13 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
Total 15000.00 | 11598.89 199.50 15000.00 | 10955.66 72.81 15000.00 | 12078.77 37.19 14200.00 10631.25
S Awaited

Note: No. of beneficiaries include students benefitted by some States from their own Plan fund.


Annexure referred with reference to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 886 for 07.02.2017

Anneuxre-II

State-wise Notional Allocation, Release and Beneficiaries under the Scheme of Post-Matric for OBC Students during last three years & current year

{(Amount and Beneficiaries In lakhs)

SL State/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (as on 03.02.2017)
No. Notional Amount No. of Notional Amount No. of Notional Amount No. of Notional Amount No. of Allocation | - released beneficiaries Alocation released beneficiaries Allocation released beneficiaries Allocation released beneficiaries
| [Andhra Pradesh 5980.00/ ~ 6314.00 076| 302200/  3322.00 524 340800 354505 6.22 3404.00 3404.00| -
2 |Bihar 7328.00 7738.00 1.37 6385.00 6581.90 4.50 7205.00 7485.00 $ 7196.00 5397.00
3 _[Chattisgarh 1800.00 0.00 219]  1569.00]  2623.35 025 177000 0.00 0.00 1766.00 0.00
4 |Goa 106.00 106.00 0.04 92.00 442.00 0.05 104.00 114.00 0.03 104.00 104.00
5 |Gujarat 4264 .00 2707.10 1.79 3715.00 3142.87 0.97 4192.00 4351.05 2.43 4187.00 4187.00
6 [Haryana 1793.00 811.00 0.56 1562.00 0.00 0.17 1763.00 149429 0.50 1761.00 0.00
7 {Himachal Pradesh 487.00 448.86 0.07 425.00 425.00 0.08 479.00 499 .00 0.08 478.00 478.00
& |Jammu & Kashm:r 882.00 708.89 0,09 769.00 769.00 0.07 868.00 77774 0.13 867.00 867.00
9  |Jharkhand 2330.00 2460.00 1.79 2030.00 2222.90 0.94 2291.00 2376.00 0.69 2288.00 2288.00
10 |Karnataka 4314.00 3749.32 1.72 3758.00 4115.30 3.37 4241.00 4419.00 4.11 4236.00 4236.00
11 [Kerala 2358.00 2490.00 1.61 2054.00 2117.30 1.48 2318.00 222370 1.52 2315.00 2119.70
12 [Madhya Pradesh 5125.00 5412.00 0.32 4466.00 5620.00 3.86 5039.00 5224.00 2,25 5033.00 5033.00
13 {Maharashtra 7935.00 8379.00 3.49 6915.00 8014.00 2.67 7802.00 8106.95 3.30 7792.00 7792.00
14 |Odisha 2958.00 2601.39 1.22 2577.00 1289.00 141 2908.00 2383.39 1.64 2905.00 2595.37| The No. of
15 {Punjab 1956.00 0.00 (.00 1704.00 0.00 0.00 1923.00 2003.01 0.71 1920.00 1920.00{ beneficiaries are
16 |Rajasthan 4843.00 4442 93 2.05 4220.00 4546.02 0.65 4762.00 4950.99 0.53 4756.00 3567.00| provided by the
17 |Tamil Nadu 5090.00 5375.00 1.36 4435.00 4571.50 1.24 5004.00 5184.00 1.42 4998.00 4998.00| States/UTs with
18 |Telangana 0.00 0.00 2.26 2188.00 1094.10 7.81 2471.00 2566.00 6.94 2468.00 2468.00] the subsequent
19 |Uttar Pradesh 14092.00 14880.00 6.34 12278.00 13445.00 325 13854.00 14471.97 6.01 13837.00 13837.00{ year's proposals.
20 |Uttrakhand 713.00 39200 0.25 621.00 680.10 0.41 701.00 726.00 0.11 700.00 675.00
21 |West Bengal 6446.00 627714 2.20 5616.00 5280.55 2.29 6337.00 6582.86 2.08 6329.00 6034.76
Andaman & Nicobar
22 Islands 11.00 (.00 0.00 11.00 11.00 0.01 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 0.00
Dadra & Nagar
23 Havali 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00
24 |Daman & Diu 11.00 8.86 0.01 11.00 7:13 0.004 11.00 15.29 $ 11.00 7.13
25 |Chandigarh 61.00 051 0.00 61.00 61.00 0.004 61.00 84.71 0.003 61.00 61.00
26 |Delhi 93.00 44.88 0.001 93.00 92.98 0.04 93.00 0.00 0.00 187.00 187.00
27 |Puducherry 7.00 0100 0.00 7.00 7.00 0.004 7.00 56.00 0.03 13.00 12.99
28 |Assam 7370.00 @00 0.68 6469.00 5454 96 0.68 7255.00 0.00 $ 7255.00 0.00
29 |Manipur 638.00 53100 0.09 560.00 598.00 0.05 628.00 602.62 ' 628.00 471.00
30 |Tripura 850.00 850:00 0.30 746.00 1430.00 0.31 837.00 1532.65 0.19 837.00 837.00
31 |Sikkim 142.00 128:00 0.01 124.00 150.00 0.01 140.00 500.00 0.01 140.00 140.00
Total: 90000.00 T6855.88 32.57 78500.00 78113.96 41.82 88500.00 82275.27 40.93 $8500.00 73716.95
$ Awaited

Note: No. of beneficiaries include students benefitted by some States from their own Plan fund.


Annexure referred with reference to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 886 for 07.02.2017

Annexure-111

Physical and Financial Achievement under the Scheme of "Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls" during the last Three and Current Financial Year (as on 03.02.2017)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (as on 03/02/2017)
Physical Funds Physical Funds Physical Funds Physical Funds
-y State/UTs BUdg?t Achievement | Released BUdg?t Achievement | Released Budge_zt Achievement | Released Budgt.et Achievement | Released
No. Allocation . Allocation _ Allocation . Allocation .
(Revised) No of No of (Rs.in (Revised) Noof |Noof| (Rs.in (Revised) Noof | Noof {Rs. in (Revised) Noof | Noof | (Rs.in
Hostels | Seats lakh) Hostels | Seats| lakh) Hostels | Seats lakh) Hostels| Seats | lakh)
1 |Andhra Pradesh 3 300 405.00
2 |Chattisgarh 10 500 350.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
3 |Gujarat 0 0 226.50 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
4 |Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 1 100 93.39 2 419 502.72
5 [Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0.00 5| 450 235.50 1 500 788.40 3 300 397.69
6 10disha 0 0 0.00 0 0 20.00 0 0 0.00
7 _|Tamil Nadu 14 1150 805.00 6| 400 304.46 5 400 439.79
8 |Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 5 450 350.77 3 300 140.22
9 [West Bengal 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 4 400 408.61 1 100 413.40
10 [Assam 0 0 126.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 !
11 |Manipur 0 0 112.00 0 0 0.00 1 100 237.53 4 400 67597
12 |Tripura 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 1 100 157.50
13 |Sikkim 0 0 0.00 21 200 274.00 2 200 315.00 2 200 315.00
Central Universities/
Institutes
Central University
14 {nastec 2 200 420.00
i8 gy 7000
16 |MGAHV Wardha 70.00
Banaras Hindu
University,Uttar 2 200 140.00 126.00
17 |pradesh
Aligarh Muslim State-wise State-wise State-\«.use State-w.'lse
18 University, Aligarh, UP { allocation is allocation is a4 200 27109 all.omuon all.ocatlon 24300
Tejpur University net made not made Is not is not i | unidaris — 2| 200{ 30150] ™ade mee
Assam Sch Sch under this under this
20_|11IT Allahabad, UP cheme. cheme. 2| 200] _ 270.00] Scheme. 243.001 scheme.
Central University
21 |Jammu, J&K 2| 100 135.00
22 |IGNTU Amarkantak 2] 200/ 270.00 243.00 32.00
IIT (Banaras Hindu
23 |University) i i Ml
24 |Nagaland University 4] 400 215.29
25 gja:iz‘iire’ Haly 1] 100 121.05 108.95
26 |NIT Pudduchery 1f 100] 135.00 ] 121.50


Physical and Financial Achievement under the Scheme of "'Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls" during the last Three and Current Financial Year (as on 03.02.2017)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (as on 03/02/2017)
Physical Funds Physical Funds Physical Funds Physical Funds
State/UTs Bdece Achievement | Released | . C"98%" | Achievement Budget | pchievement | Released | Budget | chievement | peleased
Rajiv Gandhi
University, Arunachal 2{ 100 64.66
Pradesh :
CIPET, Amritsar 1[ 100 135.00
Central University of 2 200 270.00
Karnataka
1IT bhubaneswar 1 100 135.00
CIPET bhubaneswar 1 50 67.50
NIT Manipur 2 200 270.00
CIPET, [aipur 10.00 : 5.00
Central University of 21200.00 270.00
Kerala
Pondicherry _ ] 126.00
Universitv
Total 2353.00 28| 2050| 2319.50| 3022.00 34|2950| 3021.46| 4130.00 26 2800| 4029.49| 4000.00 20( 2219| 3882.45


Annexure referred with reference to part (b) & (c} of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 886 for 07.02.2017

Annexure-IV

State-wise funds released and number of Beneficiaries during the last three years and the current year under the Scheme of Assistance to Voluntary Organisations working for welfare of

OBCs
Amount in [akh
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (as on 03.02.2017)
S. Budget B ' Budget Budget
No State Y gc_a Funds Number of udg?t Funds Number of B gn.e Funds Number of € ; Funds Number of ' Allocation o Allocation el Allocation = Allocation .
, Released | Beneficiaries 5 Released | Beneficiaries : Released | Beneficiaries = Released | Beneficiaries
(Revised) {Revised) (Revised) (Revised)
1 |Assam 2.05 40 0.00 0 0.56 40 0 0
2 |Dethi 1.25 50 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0
j : : , 0
2. jSlart State-wise Ao 200 State-wise 2ol a0 State-wise A7 it State-wise 0
4 |Haryana - 4.15 50 o 3.39 180 s 0.00 0 L 0 0
allocation is allocation is allocation is allocation is
5 |Maharashtra 26.52 - 740 19.01 530 29.21 760 231 50
- not made not made not made not made
6 |Manipur . 37.55 910 . 26.94 530 . 1.70 30 A 0 0
- under this under this under this under this
7 lOdisha — 2.00 50 —— 4,41 100 . 0.00 0 csisaria 0 0
8 |Rajasthan ' 11.71 400 ’ 17.42 450 - = 11.55 250 ' 6.93 150
9 |Uttarakhand 0.00 0 2.34 50 1.54 50 0 0
10 |NBCFDC 200.00 2905 372.00 75380 454.49 15146 343.06 18587
Total 383.00 296.73 5345 450.00 448.61 9480 512.00 502.15 16326 900.00 352.30 18787

P


Annexure referred with reference to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 886 for 07.02.2017

Annexure-V

Statewise Details of Interest Subsidy disbursed to OBC students and No. of OBC beneficiaries since 2014-15 under Dr. Ambedkar Scheme of Interest Subsidy on Educational Loan for Overseas Studies for OBCs & EBCs

2014-15 2015-16 (up to December 2015)
Interest Subsidy Interest Subsidy
Budget No. of i i Budget No. of i i
' Name of State/UT g' disbursed (as claimed by [ u g. 0.0 disbursed {as claimed by ro—
Allocation OBC Canara Bank, the Allocation OBC Canara Bank, the i . . released . : released
(Revised) | Students | implementing agency (Revised) | Students | implementing agency
under the Scheme) under the Scheme)
Andhra Pradesh 12 284581 22 949579
Assam 1 116803 1 110249
Bihar - 0| The scheme is 1 4340| The scheme is
Haryana 0 0| implemented 42081| implemented
Jharkhand . 0 0} through Canara ; 20240| through Canara
State-wise State-wise
Karanataka . 19 939173 Bank. . 35 2590394 Bank.
allocation is allocation is
Kerala 22 958966| Therefore, the 30 1741746| Therefore, the
not made not made
Madhya Pradesh ) 2 78305| funds are . 2 99617 funds are
under this under this
Maharashtra . 9 487522 released to — 5 247288| released to
Puducherry ) 0 0| Canara Bank ' 3 155981 |Canara Bank and
Tamilnadu 42 1911928| and not to the 86 4453656 not to the
Telengana 14 353982] States/UTs. 33 1646676| States/UTs.
Uttar Pradesh 0 0 2 17423
Uttrakhand 0 0 1 6548
Total 10000000 121 5131260 8994000 10000000 224 12085818 99900600
Note: 1) The Scheme has been launched w.e.f. 2014-15.
2) The claims for last quarter of 2015-16 and 2016-17 are awaited from Canara Bank. kl.D

3) During the current year, out of the Revised Budget Allocation of Rs.30000000/-, an amount of Rs.18334299/- has beeh released to Canara Bank (as on

06.02.2017), which includes their Commission of Rs.334299/- under the scheme.

-


Annexure referred with reference to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 886 for 07.02.2017

Annexure-Vli

State-wise number of selected candidates belonging to OBC category for award of fellowship during the last two years and current year under the scheme of National Feilowship for Students of Other Backward Classes(OBC)

{Rupees in lakh)

1 Andhra Pradesh T 24

2 Assam 23 46

3 Bihar 23 46

4 Chandigarh 0 1

5 Chhattisgarh 6 12

6 Delhi 6 10

i Goa 2 4

8 Gujarat 13 26

9 Haryana The scheme is 6 The scheme is 12 The scheme is

10 Himachal Pradesh implemented 2 implemented 4 implemented

11 Jammu and Kashmir through 3 through 6 through

12 Jharkhand Ciatecvilie University 8 State-wise University 16 . University .

13 Karnataka - Grants 14 o Grants 28 State-wise Grants Awaited from allocation is . allocation is . o .

14 Kerala S Commission 8 H— Commission 16 allocation is not| Commission UGC, the

15 Madhya Pradesh itk (UGC). 16 N (UGC). 32 made under (UGC). implementing

16 Maharashtra Therefore, the 25 Therefore, the 51 the Scheme | Therefore, the agency
- Scheme Scheme

17 Manipur funds are 2 funds are 4 funds are

18 Odisha released to 10 released to UGC 20 released to UGC

19 Puducherry UGC and not to 4 and not to the 6 and not to the

20 Punjab the States/UTs. 6 States/UTs. 12 States/UTs.

21 Rajasthan 15 31

22 Sikkim 2 4

23 Tamil Nadu 16 33

24 Telangana 8 16

25 Tripura 3 6

26 Uttar Pradesh 45 90

27 Uttarakhand 2 4

28 West Bengal 40

Note:

The Scheme has been launched w.e.f. 2014-15.

